

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROY S. MOORE, in his official capacity as Chief Justice
of the Alabama Supreme Court,
Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN R. GLASSROTH,
Respondent.

ROY S. MOORE, in his official capacity as administrative head
of the Alabama Judicial System,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA MADDOX and BEVERLY J. HOWARD,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI
PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI, LLC
P.O. Box 43934
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 970-6050

BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW, INC.
P.O. Box 231264
Montgomery, AL 36123
(334) 262-1245

* Counsel of Record

HERBERT W. TITUS *
*Deputy Attorney General
for the State of Alabama*
TITUS LAW GROUP
2400 Carolina Road
Chesapeake, VA 23322
(757) 421-4141

D. STEPHEN MELCHIOR
*Deputy Attorney General
for the State of Alabama*
MELCHIOR LAW OFFICES
2011 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 637-2323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Monument.....	2
B. The Law Suit.....	5
1. Standing	5
2. The Constitutional Text vs. Court Tests	6
3. This Ten Commandments Case	7
4. The Chief Justice’s Oath	9
5. The Case on Remand to the District Court	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES THAT THIS COURT MUST ADDRESS.	11
II. MODERN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE IS BANKRUPT.....	13
A. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Is Not A Rule Of Law.	14

B. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Undermines The Rule Of Law.....	17
C. The No Endorsement Test Violates Free Exercise.....	19
D. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Undermines The Tenth Amendment.....	21
E. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Violates The Establishment Clause.....	22
III. CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE’S OATH IS TO THE CONSTITUTION, NOT THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	25
A. The Chief Justice Cannot Be Enjoined To Act Contrary To His Oath.....	25
B. The Chief Justice’s Oath Serves As A Check And Balance On Federal Judicial Power.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997).	17
<i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).	24
<i>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	14
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	19, 25
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	22
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).	17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856).....	27
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	14
<i>Elkhart v. Books</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	22, 24
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Utah 2001)	16

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	13, 29
<i>Freethought Soc. of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3rd Cir. 2003).	16, 18
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	22
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259, 263 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14, 19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 603 (1971).....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11, 13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	18
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).	11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>McGinley v. Houston</i> , No. 03-T-0895-N, 2003 WL 22150719 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 04, 2003)	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	3
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25

<i>Smith v. Blue Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 1989 WL 42652 (D. Kan. 1989).....	16
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	28
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8, 24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ala. Const. of 1901, art. XVI, § 279	2
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	22
STATUTE	
Promissory Oaths Act 1868, Ch. 72, § 2 (Eng.).....	27
RULE	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
I W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chi. Facs. ed. 1765).	22
Bowman, <i>Congress and the Supreme Court</i> , 25 Pol. Sci. Q. 20, 34 (1910).	27

J. Choper, <i>The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict</i> , 41 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 673 (1980).....	14
Constitution of Virginia, Bill of Rights (June 12, 1776), reprinted in <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> 313 (Perry rev. ed., Amer. Bar Found. ed. 1978).....	30
<i>Federalist</i> No. 51	27, 28, 29
<i>Federalist</i> No. 78	28, 29
D. Limbaugh, <i>A Clashing of Principles and Jurisdictions</i> , NewsMax.com (Aug. 22, 2003), available at http://www.newsmax.com/archives/articles/2003/8/21/214913.shtml	25
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785).....	22, 23, 24
C. Millard, <i>The Christian Heritage of the 50 United States of America</i> (2000).....	21
<i>The End of Democracy? The Judicial Usurpation of Politics</i> , First Things (Nov. 1996).....	28
G. Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> , reprinted in <i>George Washington: A Collection</i> (W. B. Allen ed. 1988).	30
